

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 24-1113

(and Consolidated Cases 24-1130 & 24-1183)

TIKTOK INC. and BYTEDANCE LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

*On Petitions for Review of Constitutionality of the Protecting
Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAIRMAN OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE
ON THE CCP JOHN R. MOOLENAAR, RANKING MEMBER RAJA
KRISHNAMOORTHY, AND FIFTY-FIVE MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
JEREMY J. BROGGI
JOEL S. NOLETTE
DANIEL T. PARK
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 719-7000
Fax: (202) 719-7049
tmjohnson@wiley.law
jbroggi@wiley.law
jnolette@wiley.law
dpark@wiley.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 2, 2024

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

BASED POLITICS INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CIRCUIT RULE 29(D) CERTIFICATE	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Constitution Vests Congress With Authority To Protect Americans From Foreign National Security Threats.	4
II. Congress Appropriately Exercised Its Constitutional Authority By Enacting The Divestiture Act.....	7
A. Congress Identified Specific Threats from Foreign Adversaries, Including China.	7
B. Congress Chose to Respond to Those Threats Through Tailored Means that Regulate More Narrowly than Other Foreign Ownership Statutes.....	16
III. Petitioners’ Constitutional Objections Are Meritless.	20
A. The Divestiture Act Does Not Regulate Free Speech.....	20
B. The Divestiture Act Does Not Apply to TikTok Petitioners with the Requisite “Specificity” or “Punish” Them.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020).....	3, 20, 25
<i>Am. Soc’y of Ass’n Execs. v. United States</i> , 195 F.3d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	22
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	6
<i>Bartlett v. Lockwood</i> , 160 U.S. 357 (1896).....	5
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	5
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26–27
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	6
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904).....	5
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	24
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	6

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	6
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 607 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 26–27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	4
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	21
<i>Moving Phones P’ship L.P. v. FCC</i> , 998 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	27
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	6
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	5
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Int. Res. Grp.</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	26, 28
<i>Simpson v. Shepard</i> , 230 U.S. 352 (1913).....	5

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12
<i>Univ. of Penn. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	23–24
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	22
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4, 7
Statutes, Rules, and Related Materials	
15 C.F.R. § 791.4.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 310.....	17
Data Security Law of 2021	13
Counter-Espionage Law of 2023	14
H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024).....	10, 12–14, 16
H.R. Res. 11, 118th Cong. (2023).....	10
H.R. Res. 1051, 118th Cong. (2024)	10, 12–16, 24
National Intelligence Law of 2017	13
Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988).....	18
Pub. L. No. 106-65, 113 Stat. 512 (1999).....	8
Pub. L. No. 110-49, 121 Stat. 246 (2007).....	18
Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008).....	8

Pub. L. No. 112-239, 126 Stat. 1632 (2013).....	8
Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018).....	8, 19
Pub. L. No. 116-92, 133 Stat. 1198 (2019).....	8
Pub. L. No. 116-124, 134 Stat. 158 (2020).....	19
Pub. L. No. 116-283, 134 Stat. 3388 (2021).....	8
Pub. L. No. 117-55, 135 Stat. 423 (2021).....	19
Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022).....	12
Pub. L. No. 118-50, 138 Stat. 895 (2024).....	1, 2, 7, 15–18, 22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	25

Other Authorities

1 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 5-18 (3d ed. 2000)	6
1 Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law—Substance & Procedure</i> § 4.2(a), Westlaw (updated July 2024)	5
Echo Wang, <i>China’s Kunlun Tech Agrees to U.S. Demand to Sell Grindr Gay Dating App</i> , Reuters (May 13, 2019).....	19
<i>Full Committee Hearing on TikTok: How Congress Can Safeguard American Data Privacy and Protect Children from Online Harms Before the House Energy & Com. Comm.</i> , 118th Cong. (2023)	11–12, 24
<i>Hearing on the CCP Cyber Threat to the American Homeland and National Security Before the Select Comm. on the CCP</i> , 118th Cong. (2024)	11–12
<i>Hearing on CCP Transnational Repression: The Party’s Effort to Silence and Coerce Critics Overseas Before the Select Comm. on the CCP</i> , 118th Cong. (2023)	11

<i>Hearing on the Chinese Communist Party’s Threat to America Before the Select Comm. on the CCP, 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	10
<i>Hearing on Commanding Heights: Ensuring U.S. Leadership in the Critical and Emerging Technologies of the 21st Century Before the Select Comm. on the CCP, 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	10
<i>Hearing on Risky Business: Growing Peril for American Companies in China Before the Select Comm. on the CCP, 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	11
<i>Hearing on TikTok: How Congress Can Safeguard American Data Privacy and Protect Children from Online Harms Before the House Energy & Com. Comm., 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	11
<i>Hearing on Worldwide Threats Before the Senate Select Comm. on Intel., 118th Cong. (2024)</i>	11
Katja Drinhausen & Helena Legarda, “ <i>Comprehensive National Security</i> ” <i>Unleashed: How Xi’s Approach Shapes China’s Policies at Home and Abroad</i> , Mercator Institute for China Studies (Sept. 15, 2022)	14
Letter of Sens. Schumer and Cotton to Acting Dir. Nat’l Intel. (Oct. 23, 2019)	10
Michael Ramsey, <i>The Constitution’s Text in Foreign Affairs</i> (2007)	5
Off. of the Dir. of Nat’l Intel., <i>Annual Threat Assessment of the U.S. Intelligence Community</i> (Feb. 6, 2023)	9
Rubio, Warner <i>Call for Investigation into TikTok After Chinese Communist Party’s Access to U.S. Data Comes to Light</i> (July 6, 2022)	15
Sebastian Rotella, <i>Even on U.S. Campuses, China Cracks Down on Students Who Speak Out</i> , ProPublica (Nov. 30, 2021).....	14–15
<i>TikTok: Technology Overview and Issues</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (updated June 30, 2023)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Justice Manual</i> § 9-90.730 (updated Nov. 2022)	9
